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(b) A statemeat «fiowin| the terms
of rderence of tke Committee is laid on the Table of The Lok Sabha. [See Appendix XI, annexure No. 9J

Shri Shivanuiappt: May I know what arc the important features of the recommendatiQns ?

Dr. P. S. Defthmukh: As I said, the report has not been finalised and has not come to us yet.

Shri Shivaiuuiiappa: May I know what are the important items of re search conducted in this Institute dur*
ing 1955-56?

Dr. P. S* Deshraukh: 1 do not think it arises out of this question, nor have 1 got the information.
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Shri N. M. Linipim: May I know whether any Indian scientists were as sociated with Professor Champion who headed the inquiry, and whether the recommendations regarding results of the research are to be given effect to during the period of the Second Five Year Plan with a view to meet our demands in respect of sleepers for rail ways and raw material for paper, rayon pulp etc. ?

Dr. P. S. Deshmokh : The investiga tion is limited to the terms of reference which I have already stated. So far as the personnel is concerned, only Professor Champion is from England ;
the rest, four of them, are scientists from India.

P. & T. ire tor, rissa

*1873. Shri Sanganna: Will the Minister of Comnmnicatiom be pleas ed to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal to raise the status of the Orissa Director of Posts and Telegraphs to that of the

Post Master General* in view of increasing importance of the Circle;
and

(b) if so. at what stage it is ?

The Minister of Commiiiiicatloiis (Shri Jagjivan Ram): (a) and (b)
The question has not been considered neither is it under contemplation at present.

Sliri Sanganna: May 1 know what factors can prevail upon Government to consider a proposal to raise the status of such directorates ?

Shri Jagjivan Ram: There is no question of prevailing upon the Gov ernment. If any circle justifies on the basis of the traffic and work the crea tion of a post of the Postmaster-General’s rank, it is done.

Shri Sanganna: May I know whe ther any representation has been re ceived from the Orissa public for the raising of the status of the Director ?

Shri Jagjivan Ram: Representa tions are received from minor circles for upgrading them to PMG's circles.

ndustrial Committee on lanta­
tions

♦1876. Shri Mathew: Will the Min ister of Labour be pleased to state :
(a) the names of the Plantations whose representatives attended the meeting of the Industrial Committee on Plantations in New Delhi in August-September, 1955 ; and

(b) whether the agreement arrived at this meeting regarding filling up of vacancies in higher grades is being implemented in all the plantations?

The Deputy Minister of LalK>nf (Shri Abid All): (a) Representatives of the following Planters’ Associa tions attended the melting :—

1. Indian Tea Association.

2. United Planters’ Association of Southern India.

3. Indian Tea Planters’ Association,
Jalpaiguri.

4. Bharatiya Cha Parishad (former ly Assam Bengal Indian Tea Planters*
Association).
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5. Surma Valley Indian Tea Plan ters’ Association..

6. Tripura T<ui Association.

(b) Information is being collected.

Shri Mathew: May I know when approximately this information can be placed before the House ?

Shri Abid AU: We shall try to obtain this information expeditiously, and we will place it on the Table of the House as soon as it is received.

ailway raining nstitution at

urukshktra

*1877. Shri Ram Krishan: WiU the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a propo sal to set up an institution at Kurukshetra to train Railway employees is under the consideration of the North ern Railway; and ^

(b) if so, the progress made so far?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Aiagesan): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) Refresher courses for shuntmen and pointsmen have already been star ted from 1-8-55 and 21-3-56 respec
tively.
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Shri Aiagesan: The annual capacity for both the categories is about 400 and 300.
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Shri Joachim Atva: Is it a fact that Government are not making a distinc tion between the visit of Mr. Chou-En-Lai in a plane, keeping it a secret and not disclosing it in the public in terest. and the dîussions between their delegation and our delegation re garding an air-route ? The two are di fferent things...

Mr. Speaker: How does it arise out of this question ? This question relates to establishment of an air link.

Shri Joachim Alva: I will explain to you.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. If it re quires so much explanation for me to understand, it does not arise out of the question ;

Shri Joachim Alva: I shall explain to you. It was stated as long ago as last September that in the public inter est he could not disclose whether any discussion was taking place between China and India in regard to an airlink. Now, again the hon. Minister saŷ, if I am not mistaken, that it is not in the public interest to disclose the details. There are two different things. The visit of Mr. Chou-£n-Lai in a plane may not be disclosed......

Mr. Speaker: I am not going to al low a discussion.

Shri Joachim Alva: I want an ans wer.

Mr. Speaker: The answer has been given, that it is not in the public inter est to disclose it.

Shri Jagjivan Ram: My difficulty is that the hon. Member makes so many presumptions which have no substance and no basis.

V/ Mr. Speaker: Normally, hon. Memb̂ers may take note of this. Let us understand what our jurisdiction is.
The practice is to leave it to the Gov ernment or the Minister in charge to claim privilege in public interest. They should do this as little as possible. But when a Minister does so, neither the House nor the Speaker will go further and ask ‘why in the public interest 1\

